other valuable items into India by any way concerned in carrying, 

removing, depositing, harboring, keeping, concealing, or in any manner 

dealing with the said 9500 Grams Saffron along with fifteen I-Phones 16 

Pro and 4 Apple Watch which are valued at Rs.25,36,000/- (Twenty-

Five Lakh Thirty-Six Thousand Only). 

(ii) The passenger indulged himself in the instant case of smuggling of saffron 

and other valuable items with deliberate intention to evade the payment 

of Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and 

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act 1962 and other allied Acts,

[...]

and commission on his part has rendered himself liable to penalty under 

Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.  

(viii) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of proving that the 

9500 Grams Saffron along with fifteen i-Phones 16 Pro and 4 Apple 

Watches which are valued at Rs. 25,36,000/- (Twenty-Five Lakh 

Thirty-Six Thousand Only) found concealed with the passenger, without 

declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is upon the 

passenger. 

8.  In view of the above, it appears that the goods brought by Shri Sachin 

Santosh Chandoskar are liable for (i). Confiscation of 9500 Grams Saffron

[...]

is to be considered as Rs.11,39,750/-.   The Customs duty is to be calculated 

accordingly; 

3. I give an option to Shri Sachin Santosh Chandoskar to redeem the impugned 

(15) iPhones 16Pro and four (4) Apple Watches on payment of redemption fine of 

Rs.1,15,000/-(One Lakh and Fifteen Thousand Only) under Section 125(1) of 

the Customs Act, 1962 in addition to the duty chargeable and any other 

charges payable in respect of the imported goods as per Section 125(2) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

4. I hold the 'saffron' having quantity of 9500 grams having a total fair market